
Bob Ferguson 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 

Public Counsel 
800 Fifth Ave • Suite 2000 • MS TB-14 • Seattle, WA 98104-3188 • (206) 464-7744 

October 16, 2023 

SENT VIA WEB PORTAL 
Kathy Hunter 
Acting Executive Director and Secretary 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE  
Lacey, WA 98503 

Re: Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power 
& Light Company, 
Docket UE-230172 

Dear Acting Director Hunter: 

Please find enclosed for filing on behalf of Public Counsel in the above-referenced docket the 
revised Response Testimony of Andrea C. Crane, Exhibit ACC-1CT, and Corey J. Dahl, Exhibit 
CJD-1T. The revisions have no substantive impact on Andrea’s or Corey’s testimony. 

Public Counsel includes an errata list below, detailing the above-described revisions: 

Original Document Revised Document  Revisions 
Exhibit ACC-1CT Exhibit ACC-1CTr Exhibit ACC-1CT, page 3, 

referenced David Dismukes’s 
testimony containing net 
energy metering and 
decoupling issues. This 
statement has been removed.  

Original references to ‘ACC-
1CT’ revised to ‘ACC-1CTr’ 
throughout the testimony’s 
header and cover page.   
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Original Document Revised Document  Revisions 
Exhibit CJD-1T Exhibit CJD-1Tr Exhibit CJD-1T, page 16 and 

21, mentioned PSE, Avista, 
and Cascade, as having five 
income tiers. This has been 
revised to “at least five.” 

Original references to ‘CJD-
1T’ revised to ‘CJD-1Tr’ 
throughout the testimony’s 
header and cover page.   

We have included both a redlined and clean version of the testimony with this filing. 

Please contact me if you have any questions about this filing. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ 
LISA W. GAFKEN, WSBA No. 31549 
Assistant Attorney General, Unit Chief  
Public Counsel Unit 

 

Enclosures 
cc: Service List (via E-mail) 

ALJ Michael Howard (via E-mail)

Lisa.Gafken@atg.wa.gov
LWG/BCH
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SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-3188 

(206) 464-7744 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

DOCKET UE-230172 
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light 

Company 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served Revised Response Testimony of Public Counsel 
upon all parties of record in this proceeding, by electronic transmission to the email address(es) 
or by mailing a true and correct copy, postage prepaid, to each party or party representative listed 
in the Commission's master service list for this docket. 
 

COMMISSION STAFF: 
 

Jeff Roberson  
Nash I. Callaghan 
Josephine R. K. Strauss 
Jackie Neira 
Liam Weiland 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utilities & Transportation Division   
P.O. Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
 
Jeanne Roth, jeanne.roth@utc.wa.gov 
Betsy DeMarco, betsy.demarco@utc.wa.gov 

 

 
 
jeff.roberson@atg.wa.gov 
nash.callaghan@atg.wa.gov 
josephine.strauss@atg.wa.gov 
jackie.neira@atg.wa.gov  
liam.weiland@atg.wa.gov 
 

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT CO.: 
 
Matthew McVee 
Vice President, Regulatory Policy 
Pacific Power  
825 N.E. Multnomah Street, Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97232 
matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com 

 
WashingtonDockets@pacificorp.com  
 

 
Katherine McDowell  
Adam Lowney 
Jocelyn Pease 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC  
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400  
Portland, OR 97205  
Phone: 503-290-3620  
katherine@mrg-law.com 
adam@mrg-law.com 
jocelyn@mrg-law.com  
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PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT CO.: 
 
Carla Scarsella 
Ajay Kumar 
Zachary Rogala 
Joseph Dallas 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97232 
 
Jocelyn Pease 
Katherine McDowell 
McDowell, Rackner & Gibson, PC 
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
 

 
 

Carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 
zachary.rogahal@pacificorp.com 
joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com  
 
 
 
jocelyn@mrg-law.com 
katherine@mrg-law.com 
 
 
 

ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY 
CONSUMERS:  
 
Sommer J. Moser 
Tyler C. Pepple 
1750 S. Harbor Way, Suite 450 
Portland, OR 97201 
sjm@dvclaw.com 
tcp@dvclaw.com  
 
Jesse Gorsuch, Paralegal 
jog@dvclaw.com  

 
 

Lance D. Kaufman 
4801 W. Yale Ave. 
Denver, CO 80219 
lance@westernecon.com 
 
Bradley G. Mullins 
MW Analytics 
Tietotie 2, Suite 208  
Oulunsalo, Finland FI-90460  
brmullins@mwanalytics.com  
 

THE ENERGY PROJECT: 
 
Yochanan Zakai 
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP 
396 Hayes Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
yzakai@smwlaw.com  
 
Sara L. Breckenridge, Legal Secretary 
breckenridge@smwlaw.com 
 
 

WALMART:  
 
Justina A. Caviglia 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750 
Reno, NV 89501 
jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Roni Shaffer, Legal Assistant  
rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com  
 
Alex Kronauer 
Senior Manager, Energy Services 
Walmart Stores, Inc. 
2608 Southeast J Street 
Bentonville, AR 72712-0550 
alex.kronauer@walmart.com  
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SIERRA CLUB:  
 
Rose Monahan  
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 977-5704  
rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 
 

 
 
Leah Bahramipour  
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 977-5649  
leah.bahramipour@sierraclub.org 

 
Dated at Seattle, Washington this 16th day of October, 2023. 
 
 
       /s/      
       BRICE C. HARTMAN 
       Legal Assistant
 


